

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO.11502 OF 2025

Mayur L. Desai ... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra,
Through Ministry of Law & Judiciary &
Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Aseem Naphade a/w Ms. Chitrangada Singh i/b Clove Legal
for the Petitioner

Mrs. Vaishali Choudhari, Addl. G.P a/w Mrs. Madhura
Deshmukh, A.G.P for the Respondent No.1-State

None for the Respondent Nos. 2 and 3

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.
THURSDAY, 17th APRIL 2025**

P.C :

- 1 Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
- 2 Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **24th April 2025**. Learned Addl. G.P. waives notice on behalf of the respondent No.1-State. Hamdust permitted.

3 In addition to the Court notice, learned counsel for the petitioner to serve the respondent Nos.2 and 3, by private notice.

4 Stand over to **24th April 2025**. To be listed on the Supplementary Board.

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.