

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION***

***WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO.11502 OF 2025***

Mayur L. Desai ...Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra  
Through Ministry of Law and Judiciary and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Aseem Naphade a/w Ms. Chitrangada Singh i/b Clove Legal for  
the Petitioner.

Ms. Madhura Deshmukh, A.G.P. for the Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. A. K. Saxena for the Respondent No.2.

Mr. Kartik Joshi i/b Wadia Ghandy & Co., for the Respondent No.3.

***CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &  
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.***

***DATE : 24<sup>th</sup> APRIL 2025***

***P.C. :***

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to amend to delete the respondent No.3 – CCI Projects Private Limited from the array of respondents, since no relief is sought *qua* the said respondent.

2. We find substance in the same. Since no relief is sought against respondent No.3, we grant leave to amend to the learned counsel for the petitioner to delete the respondent No.3 from the array of respondents. Amendment to be carried out during the course of the day.

3. Stand over tomorrow i.e. **25<sup>th</sup> April 2025**. To be listed at 2:30 p.m.

***DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.***

***REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.***