

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION***

***WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO. 11502 OF 2025***

Mayur L. Desai ... Petitioner

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra,  
Through Ministry of Law and Judiciary  
& Anr. ... Respondents

Ms. Chitragada Singh i/b Clove Legal for the Petitioner

Mr. Himanshu Takke, A.G.P for the Respondent No.1-State

Mr. A. K. Saxena for the Respondent No. 2

***CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &  
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.  
WEDNESDAY, 25<sup>th</sup> JUNE 2025***

**P.C :**

1 The matter was reserved for judgment on 30<sup>th</sup> April 2025. However, in view of certain queries, it was listed under the caption "for directions" today.

2 Today, when the learned counsel for the respondent No.2 is confronted with the queries, he seeks time to respond. At

his request, stand over to **27<sup>th</sup> June 2025**. To be listed under the caption `for directions`.

**DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.**

**REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.**