

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 11502 OF 2025

Mayur L Desai .....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra Through Ministry Of Law.RESPONDENT  
And Judiciary

Mr. Aseem Naphade a/w Ms Chitrangada Singh i/by Clove  
Legal, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr.Himanshu Takke, AGP for Respondent No.1.

Mr. A.K.Saxena, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

Mr. Nilesh Gala, Advocate for Intervenor (Through VC).

**CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE REVATI MOHITE DERE  
&  
HON'BLE JUSTICE DR. NEELA KEDAR  
GOKHALE, JJ**

**DATE : 27th June, 2025**

**P.C. :**

Closed for orders.

**( ASSOCIATE )**