

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3565 OF 2025

Mayur L. Desai

... Petitioner

vs.

State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

...

Mr.Aseem Naphade with Ms.Chitrangada Singh i/b. Clove Legal for
the Petitioner.

Ms.Madhura Deshmukh, AGP for Respondent No.1, State.

Mr. A.K.Saxena for Respondent No.2.

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

DATE : JANUARY 13, 2026

PC:

1. Respondent No.2 has complied with the order dated
16.12.2025, today. Registry to accept the affidavit in reply. Copy has
been served on the Petitioner.

2. Let the rejoinder affidavit be filed within 2 weeks from
today.

3. List the Petition on **03.02.2026**.

(ABHAY J.MANTRI, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)