

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3565 OF 2025

Mayur L. Desai .....Petitioner

*Versus*

State of Maharashtra & Anr. ....Respondents

Digitally  
signed by  
SONALI  
MILIND  
PATIL  
Date:  
2026.05.06  
15:10:51  
+0530

SONALI  
MILIND  
PATIL

Mr. Aseem Naphade a/w. Ms. Chitrangada Singh i/b. Clove Legal,  
for the Petitioner.

Ms. Madhura Deshmukh, AGP for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. A. K. Saxena, for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE**

**&**

**HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 4<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026**

**P.C.:**

1. By consent, stand over to 16/06/2026, in the 'Urgent  
Supplementary Board'.

2. The hard copies of the affidavit in reply and affidavit in  
sur-rejoinder, are taken on record.

**(HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, J.)**

**(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)**